Amended.

CHAPTER 140.

[Published March 8, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend chapter twenty (20) of general laws of 1873, entitled "an act relating to appeal from justice's courts."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter twenty (20) of the general laws of 1873, be amended by adding at the end of said section the following words; Provided, however, that the party obtaining a dismissal of such appeal shall recover costs against the appellant in the appellate court as on reversal or affirmance of a judgment therein.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1875.

CHAPTER 141.

[Published March 9, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section three (3), and to repeal sections five (5), six (6), and seven (7), of chapter ten (10), of the charter of the city of Mensaha, relating to the fire department.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section three (3), of chapter ten (10), of the charter of the city of Menasha, is amended so as to read seven years, instead of ten years. The fire department shall have power to elect five fire wardens, one of whom shall be chief, and before -their duties, entering on their respective duties, they shall execute a bond to the city of Menasha in the penal sum of one hundred (100) dollars for each warden, with two good sureties, and shall perform such duties as the chief engineer and chief fire warden may prescribe, and they may, at any time, enter into any building, house, store, barn, manufactory, or other inclosure, for the purpose of inspecting the same. It shall be the duty of the fire-wardens to inspect all buildings twice each

Fire wardens

vear, viz: The first week in November and May, and report to the chief engineer and the common council all buildings that are in an unsafe condition; and such fire-wardens shall receive from the city of Menasha, compensation for inspecting buildings, not to exceed in the whole the sum total of ten dollars.

Fire wardens to act as con-stables and sheriffs.

Each fire-warden shall take an oath of office the same as any constable or sheriff, and at fires shall have full power to arrest all disorderly and intoxicated persons, and to confine them temporarily in any safe place until the fire is extinguished, when such person or persons shall be brought before a justice of the peace and fined not less than one dollar or more than ten dollars for each offense, and in default of payment of judgment rendered, such person or persons shall be committed to the city lock-up from one to ten days.

Penalty for refusal to obey officers.

When any person shall refuse to obey the lawful order of any engineer, fire-warden, foreman, city marshal, or constable, at any fire, it shall be lawful for the officer giving such orders to arrest, or direct orally the marshal, constable or any citizen to arrest such person, and to confine him temporarily in the city lock-up until the fire is extinguished, when he shall be brought before a justice of the peace and fined the sum of not less than one dollar or more than ten dollars, and in default of payment of judgment so rendered, shall be imprisoned in the city lock-up for not less than one day or more than ten days. net proceeds of all fines and penalties recovered and collected for the breach of any ordinance, by-law, or regulation made in pursuance of this chapter, shall Fines to be be paid by the city treasurer to the fire department.

department.

The fire-warden shall act as a special police for the city of Menasha until a sack company is organized, and shall take charge of all goods and property at fires.

Member of receive diploma.

Any member belonging to the fire department havfire department ing served the term of seven years, can receive his diploma from the foreman of the company to which he belongs, signed by the chief engineer, and he can still remain a member of the fire department, and receive all the rights and benefits of an active member by paying his regular dues and fines the same as any other active member. The words in regard to the age of members be stricken out of section three (3), chapter ten (10), of the city charter of Menasha.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1875.

CHAPTER 142.

[Published March 8, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section three, (3,) of chapter eighty-two, (82,) general laws of 1870, entitled, "an act relating to the preservation of the colors and flags of our late regiments."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three, (3), chapter eighty-two, Label to be (82), general laws of 1870, is hereby amended so as placed in conspicuous place to read as follows: "The label shall be placed in a and state number of regiment conspicuous place on the colors or flags, and shall &c. state the number of the regiment, and also, briefly, the battles, sieges and campaigns, in which the regiment, battery or detachment was engaged. The colors or flags, when deposited in cases, as provided by this act, shall not be removed therefrom, except such removal may be required for their safety or better preservation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1875.

CHAPTER 143.

[Published March 8, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend chapter four, of the general laws of 1871, entitled "an act concerning the terms of the circuit court of the twelfth judicial circuit."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one (1), of chapter four, of the general laws of 1871, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: From and after the first day of May,

Amended